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What we heard at Design Advice

o	 Increase active use on the ground floor.

o	 Create flex units for future live/work or future retail space.

o	 Keep the buildings white or light in color.

o	 Add more visual delight.



Potential Future Context - View from North

Potential Future Context - View from South

Proposed Context September 5, 2013
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Site Plan
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Site Plan - Towers & Views
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Site Plan - Ground Floor Active Use
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Site Plan - Entrances and Accessible Gardens
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Site Plan - Site / Service
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Space Saver - Specifications and Space Use
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Hi Security:
U-lock compatible.  
Allows frame and wheel 
to be secured with a 
u-lock.

Installation:
Can be left free standing or can be 
bolted to the floor.  Anchors 
included.

Allow minimum 36" corridor 
between racks.
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Bike hangers slide along
poles, allowing users to
easily hang their bikes.

Modular construction allows
Space Saver to fit into nearly
any space and accomodates
later add-ons.

16"

Wall Mount
The Wall mounted 
Space Saver attaches to 
the wall allowing bike 
parking in areas where 
ground mounting is no 
an option.

The Space Saver staggers bikes 
for more efficient parking
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Materials:
High quality steel construction
Black powder coat
Cross bars: hot dipped galvanized 
Hanger rods: rubber coated 
Spacers: PVC pipe
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GENERAL NOTES

1.  PROVIDE A WEATHERTIGHT, FULLY INSULATED BUILDING ENVELOPE

2.  INTERIOR WALLS TO BE FULL HEIGHT FROM FLOOR TO STRUCTURE UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.  REFER TO ASSEMBLY LEGEND AND TOP OF WALL
CONDITION KEY ON WALL ASSEMBLIES SHEETS

3.  EXTEND FIRE RATED WALLS TO STRUCTURE ABOVE.

4.  PROVIDE SHEET METAL BACKING AS REQUIRED TO SUPPORT WALL AND
CEILING HUNG CABINETS, GRAB BARS, RAILINGS, THEATER EQUIPMENT AND
ALL OTHER ACCESSORIES THAT REQUIRE SUPPORT.  VERIFY LOCATIONS PRIOR
TO INSTALLATION OF GYPSUM BOARD.  COORDINATE REQUIREMENTS FOR
INCREASED METAL STUD GAUGES.

5.  CMU PARTITION WALLS TO RECEIVE REINFORCING PER STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS, AND TERMINATE AT STRUCTURE ABOVE UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

6.  PROVIDE REINFORCED STUDS OR STEEL POSTS AS REQUIRED FOR FREE
STANDING PARTIAL HEIGHT WALLS.

7.  REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATION SHEETS FOR TYPICAL FIXTURE AND
ACCESSORY MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

FLOOR PLAN NOTES

1.  REFER TO ASSEMBLY SHEETS FOR WALL & FLOOR ASSEMBLIES.

2.  UNIT DEMISING WALLS (D.M.) ARE 1-HOUR RATED TYPICAL.

3.  STUD SIZES TYPICALLY USED THROUGHOUT PROJECT ARE SHOWN - REFER TO
METAL STUD SIZE ON WALL ASSEMBLIES SHEET FOR REQUIRED SIZES. SEE
ASSEMBLY NOTES FOR GAUGES AND SPACING.  COORDINATE BLOCKING AND
BRACING REQUIREMENTS FOR WALL HUNG ITEMS.

4.  DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF GYPSUM BOARD FINISH, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.  REFER TO ENLARGED PLANS FOR DIMENSIONS WITHIN THOSE
AREAS.

5.  INTERIOR WALLS AT LOW-RISE UNITS TO BE ASSEMBLY 33.

6.  INTERIOR WALLS AT HIGH-RISE UNITS TO BE ASSEMBLY 03.

1

FLOOR PLAN KEYED NOTES

PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL

ROOM STYLE COMMENTS
1.  RF TO UPGRADE TO CERAMIC TILE.  WB TO UPGRADE TO TILE WALL BASE.

2. MANUAL ROLLER BLINDS AT EXTERIOR WINDOWS.

3. RF TO UPGRADE TO CORK PLANK FLOORING.

4. PAINT ALL EXPOSED SPRINKLER HEADS O MATCH ADJ. FINISHES.
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LEVEL 1 ENLARGED PLAN SECTOR A

ROOM STYLE KEYS - UNITS

Key Name Wall Finish Base Finish
Ceiling
Finish Floor Finish Comments

BATHROOM P WB P RF 1
BEDROOM P WB P / EXP CPT 2, 4
BEDROOM CLOSET P WB P CPT
DEN P WB P / EXP RF 3
DEN CLOSET P WB P RF 3
ENTRY P WB P RF 3
ENTRY CLOSET P WB P RF 3
KITCHEN P WB P / EXP RF 2, 3, 4
LAUNDRY P WB P RF 1
LIVING ROOM P WB P / EXP RF 2, 3, 4
UTILITY ROOM P WB P RF 1
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GENERAL NOTES

1.  PROVIDE A WEATHERTIGHT, FULLY INSULATED BUILDING ENVELOPE

2.  INTERIOR WALLS TO BE FULL HEIGHT FROM FLOOR TO STRUCTURE UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.  REFER TO ASSEMBLY LEGEND AND TOP OF WALL
CONDITION KEY ON WALL ASSEMBLIES SHEETS

3.  EXTEND FIRE RATED WALLS TO STRUCTURE ABOVE.

4.  PROVIDE SHEET METAL BACKING AS REQUIRED TO SUPPORT WALL AND
CEILING HUNG CABINETS, GRAB BARS, RAILINGS, THEATER EQUIPMENT AND
ALL OTHER ACCESSORIES THAT REQUIRE SUPPORT.  VERIFY LOCATIONS PRIOR
TO INSTALLATION OF GYPSUM BOARD.  COORDINATE REQUIREMENTS FOR
INCREASED METAL STUD GAUGES.

5.  CMU PARTITION WALLS TO RECEIVE REINFORCING PER STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS, AND TERMINATE AT STRUCTURE ABOVE UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

6.  PROVIDE REINFORCED STUDS OR STEEL POSTS AS REQUIRED FOR FREE
STANDING PARTIAL HEIGHT WALLS.

7.  REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATION SHEETS FOR TYPICAL FIXTURE AND
ACCESSORY MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

FLOOR PLAN NOTES

1.  REFER TO ASSEMBLY SHEETS FOR WALL & FLOOR ASSEMBLIES.

2.  UNIT DEMISING WALLS (D.M.) ARE 1-HOUR RATED TYPICAL.

3.  STUD SIZES TYPICALLY USED THROUGHOUT PROJECT ARE SHOWN - REFER TO
METAL STUD SIZE ON WALL ASSEMBLIES SHEET FOR REQUIRED SIZES. SEE
ASSEMBLY NOTES FOR GAUGES AND SPACING.  COORDINATE BLOCKING AND
BRACING REQUIREMENTS FOR WALL HUNG ITEMS.

4.  DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF GYPSUM BOARD FINISH, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.  REFER TO ENLARGED PLANS FOR DIMENSIONS WITHIN THOSE
AREAS.

5.  INTERIOR WALLS AT LOW-RISE UNITS TO BE ASSEMBLY 33.

6.  INTERIOR WALLS AT HIGH-RISE UNITS TO BE ASSEMBLY 03.

1

FLOOR PLAN KEYED NOTES

PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL

ROOM STYLE COMMENTS
1.  RF TO UPGRADE TO CERAMIC TILE.  WB TO UPGRADE TO TILE WALL BASE.

2. MANUAL ROLLER BLINDS AT EXTERIOR WINDOWS.

3. RF TO UPGRADE TO CORK PLANK FLOORING.

4. PAINT ALL EXPOSED SPRINKLER HEADS O MATCH ADJ. FINISHES.
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LEVEL LR 2 ENLARGED PLAN SECTOR C

ROOM STYLE KEYS - UNITS

Key Name Wall Finish Base Finish
Ceiling
Finish Floor Finish Comments

BATHROOM P WB P RF 1
BEDROOM P WB P / EXP CPT 2, 4
BEDROOM CLOSET P WB P CPT
DEN P WB P / EXP RF 3
DEN CLOSET P WB P RF 3
ENTRY P WB P RF 3
ENTRY CLOSET P WB P RF 3
KITCHEN P WB P / EXP RF 2, 3, 4
LAUNDRY P WB P RF 1
LIVING ROOM P WB P / EXP RF 2, 3, 4
UTILITY ROOM P WB P RF 1

MARK DATE DESCRIPTION

MODIFICATIONS:

33.266.220.C Standards for Bicycle Parking:
A space 2’-0” by 6‘-0”must be provided for each 
required bicycle parking space.

PROPOSED:

170 spaces in garage
•	 16 standard spaces, 2’ x 6’
•	 154 wall-mounted, 13.5” vertically staggered 		

spaces at 16” o.c.*
 
280 spaces in units
•	 185 standard spaces, 2’ x 6’
•	 95 wall-mounted spaces

450 spaces provided
422 spaces reuqired

ALTERNATE PROPOSAL:

154 spaces in garage
•	 16 standard spaces, 2’ x 6’
•	 138 wall-mounted, 13.5” vertically staggered 		

spaces at 18” o.c.

280 spaces in units
•	 185 standard spaces, 2’ x 6’
•	 95 wall-mounted spaces

434 spaces provided
422 spaces required

Bike Storage

Printed on recycled paper

www.dero.com 1.888.337.6729

The Dero Ultra Space Saver is extremely user-friendly and allows 

easy access to bikes. It provides convenient and ample space 

for u-lock security on nearly any bike, including bikes with 

fenders and fork shocks. Thanks to design enhancements, the 

double-sided Dero Ultra Space Saver parks more than double 

the capacity of a standard bike rack. 

The Dero Ultra Space Saver is an easy to install, modular system. 

It can be made to fit in nearly any space.  Options include: 

wall-mount, floor-mount, and double-sided. Call Dero for a 

FREE custom room layout.

• Maximum bike parking capacity
• User-friendly, vertical storage
• U-lock compatible with nearly any bike

ULTRA SPACE SAVERD
E
R
O

WALL-MOUNTED STAGGERED BIKE 
PARKING SYSTEM

* This wall mounted system has been used in the 
following projects in Portland:

•	 Arthouse Apts. 33, NW Park Ave
•	 Couch Street Apts,  6th and Couch St.
•	 Overton Bldg, 1440 NW Overton St.
•	 14th and Everett
•	 PECI, 100 SW Main St
•	 Leftbank, 101 N Weidler
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EW Section Through Lobbies
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Key Plan

West Elevation - Low-rise

Key Plan

East Elevation - Low-rise
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Key Plan

East Elevation - Tower
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Key Plan

North Elevation
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Key Plan

West Elevation - Tower



WHITE BRICK

METAL PANEL AT CANOPIESCAST STONE BASE AND SILLS

LOUVER IN WINDOW WALL SYSTEM AT 
NW 12TH AVE.

WIRE MESH SCREEN AT GARAGE DOOR METAL PANEL FOR MECHANICAL SCREENS

STEEL TRELLIS AT ROOFTOP TERRACE

Exterior Materials

ROOF BALLAST
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FILE #  LU 13-178392-DZM-AD



GREY SPANDREL

GUARDIAN SNR 43 
INSULATING GLASS 
GREY SILICONE

OFF-WHITE MULLIONS

DARK GRAY MULLIONS

GUARDIAN SN 68
INSULATING GLASS 
BLACK SILICONE

ALUMINUM WINDOW WALL SYSTEM

DARK GREY PAINTED 
ALUMINUM RAILING

IN-SLAB VENTING

Exterior Window System and Glazing

GLAZING SIMILAR TO GUARDIAN SNR 43 (VIRACON VRE 1-59)
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Enlarged Street Level Elevation - South Elevation

Enlarged Street Level Elevation - East Elevation
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Enlarged Street Level Drawings



Enlarged Street Level Elevation - North Elevation

Enlarged Street Level Elevation - West Elevation
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Enlarged Street Level Drawings



Enlarged Elevation - East Elevation - Top of Tower
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East Tower Elevation - Top of Tower
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Perspective from NW 11th and Overton
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LOWRISE Detail - East Section through Flex
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TOWER Detail - Section through tower lobby
 1/8" = 1'-0"

7
TOWER Detail - West Section at Loading
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TOWER Detail - West Section through Garage
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Enlarged Street Level Drawings - NW Overton
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TOWER Detail - West Section through Garage
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Enlarged Street Level Drawings - Plaza
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Enlarged Street Level Drawings - NW Overton
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South Plaza Stair Perspective
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Enlarged Street Level Drawings - NW 11th
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Ground Floor Section / Elevation at East Side Entry Stoop
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Street Level Perspective on NW 11th
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Street Level Perspective on NW 11th Signage
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Enlarged Street Level Drawings - NW Pettygrove



1 BEDROOM +

FLEX UNIT

FLEX UNIT

FLEX UNIT

FLEX UNIT

FLEX UNIT

1 BEDROOM

1 BEDROOM

1 BEDROOM

1 BEDROOM

1 BEDROOM +

COMMONS/LOBBY

ELEC

OPEN TO
BELOW

DN

RAMP DOWN 1:20

DN

DN

E1

E2

E3

ELEV LOBBY

E4

STAIR 4

TRASH

2 BEDROOM

2 LEVEL 1
BEDRM

2 LEVEL 1
BEDRM

2 LEVEL 2
BEDROOM

1 BEDROOM +

1 BEDROOM

1 BEDROOM

1 BEDROOM

1 BEDROOM

1 BEDROOM

LOBBY

COMMONS

FIRE
COMMAND

HALL

HALL

STUDIO

STAIR 2

1 BEDROOM +

ELEC

STOR

1 BEDROOM

HALLSTAIR 1

RETAIL

TRASH

OPEN TO
BELOW

OPEN TO
BELOW

OPEN TO
BELOW

NW Pettygrove St

NW Overton St

N
W

 1
1t

h 
A

ve

N
W

 1
2t

h 
A

ve

 1/8" = 1'-0"
1

LOWRISE Detail - East Section through Flex

 1/8" = 1'-0"
2

TOWER Detail - East Section Through Tower Commons

 1/8" = 1'-0"
3

LOWRISE Detail - North Section through LR
 1/8" = 1'-0"

4
LOWRISE Detail - North Section Through Tower Townhouses

 1/8" = 1'-0"
5

LOWRISE Detail - Section through LR Retail

 1/8" = 1'-0"
6

TOWER Detail - Section through tower lobby
 1/8" = 1'-0"

7
TOWER Detail - West Section at Loading

 1/8" = 1'-0"
8

TOWER Detail - West Section through Garage

AWNING

AWNING W VENT

DEXIFREDILS

AWNING

FIXED
BALCONY JULIETTE

AWNING

LEVEL B1 
PARKING

TOWER  
UNIT

CANOPY

ALUMINUM 
WINDOW - DARK 
MULLIONS

BRICK VENEER

CONCRETE 
PLANTER

2 LEVEL UNIT

2 LEVEL UNIT

TOWER  
UNIT

LEVEL B2 
PARKING

NW PETTYGROVE

PRECAST 
CONCRETE

POTENTIAL FUTURE 
RETAIL SIGN - SEE 
SHEET C.58

North Elevation at Tower Units

FIXED 
WINDOW

September 5, 2013
FILE #  LU 13-178392-DZM-AD
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Perspective from NW 12th and Pettygrove
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Ground Floor Section at Parking Garage
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Ground Floor Landscape Plan
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South Stair View
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Central Courtyard View
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Ground Floor Courtyard Section
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Typical Wall Sections - Tower

ALUM WINDOW SLAB BY-PASS 
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September 5, 2013
FILE #  LU 13-178392-DZM-AD

3   Plan/Section Detail at Intermediate Mullion - Curtain Wall
Scale 3” = 1’-0”

1   Plan/Section Detail @ IntermediateMullion - Window Wall  
Scale 3” = 1’-0”

2   Plan Detail @ Corner Mullion - Window Wall
Scale 3” = 1’-0”

4   Plan Detail at Corner Mullion - Curtain Wall
Scale 3” = 1’-0”

Typical Exterior Details - Tower
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LEVEL B2 PARTIAL PLAN

NW 12TH AVE

September 5, 2013
FILE #  LU 13-178392-DZM-AD

Adjustments / Modifications
Ground Floor Windows

MODIFICATIONS:

33.140.230 Ground Floor Windows – In the EX 
zone, all exterior walls on the ground level which 
face a street lot line, sidewalk, plaza, or other 
public open space or right-of way must meet the 
general window standard if the wall is within 20 
feet of the property line.

•	 Of the 176’-0” of applicable wall length, 
61’-9” of window length is provided along 
NW 12th Ave. This satisfies 35% of the 50% 
length requirement.

•	 In order to maintain activity along the park edge 
at NW 11th, as well as the two intersecting 
streets providing circulation access routes, the 
parking entry and services were placed at NW 
12th Ave. To activate this sidewalk, the leasing 
office is located to the south and one flex unit 
with its front door on the opposite corner to 
the north. An additional flex unit with access 
from Pettygrove also looks onto NW 12th 
Ave. The amount of glazing provided at these 
locations exceeds the requirement for window 
area at the ground level. 

•	 Between the two active corners, the window 
wall system continues to the ground level, 
providing modulation and small scale pattern 
along the more solid exterior. This continuous 
façade system of panels and louvers creates 
project continuity at a human scale. 

•	 Lining the building edge between NW 
Overton and NW Pettygrove are L2 
landscaped planters which buffer louvered 
components. The 5’ building setback as well 
as the additional 18” of allowable planting 
strip creates a generously deep zone of rich 
landscape to activate a green edge at the 
building face.
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September 5, 2013
FILE #  LU 13-178392-DZM-AD

Adjustments / Modifications
Loading Standards

MODIFICATIONS:

33.266.310 Loading Standards – Two loading 
spaces are required for buildings over 50,000 
square feet in floor area with more than 100 
dwelling units. The loading spaces must be either 
Standard A – one space 35 feet long, 10 feet wide 
and have a clearance of 13 feet, or Standard B 
– two spaces 18 feet long, 9 feet wide with a 
clearance of 10 feet.

•	 Block 17 provides two loading spaces, each 
18’ long and 9’ wide, with a clearance of 8’-
4”.

•	 The minimum parking garage clear height is 
7’-0”, which is adequate for resident vehicles. 
The loading spaces are greater at 8’-4” high 
to allow larger vehicles access during the 
move process.

•	 The location chosen is within the parking 
garage, directly adjacent to the lobby and 
elevator. These spaces do not take away from 
the total parking count of the building and are 
reserved to be available for resident loading 
use. Building service and maintenance vehicles 
which choose not to park along the adjacent 
street at NW 12th Ave can also access the two 
loading spaces.

•	 Service to the retail space at the south end of 
the low rise is expected to be at the curb along 
NW Overton. Service will either be at metered 
spaces or in a designated loading zone. This is 
typical throughout the Pearl District.

•	 Due to the smaller footprint of the residential 
units – 800sf average – large moving trucks 
are uncommonly used for tenant belongings. 
If large truck access was needed, several 
metered spots are able to be reserved along 
an adjacent street, including NW 12th Ave.
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Adjustments / Modifications
Development Standards for All Other Uses

MODIFICATIONS:

33.266.130 Development Standards for All Other 
Uses – Parking spaces and aisles dimensions 
must meet Table 266-4 standards. For 90 degree 
parking stalls, 8’-6” width and 16’-0” depth is 
required. 

•	 Block 17 provides 210 total parking spaces 
for the 281 residential units. Of these, 56 are 
designed as compact stalls which are 7’-6” 
wide and 16’-0” long.

•	 An aisle width of 20’-0” is provided for ease 
of access to these spaces.


